

January 23, 2026

DSP Finance Private Limited: Ratings reaffirmed and rated amount enhanced for commercial paper and bank facilities

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous rated amount (Rs. crore)	Current rated amount (Rs. crore)	Rating action
Commercial paper	1,900.00	3,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed/assigned for enhanced amount
Long-term/Short-term fund-based bank lines	450.00	600.00	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed/assigned for enhanced amount
Total	2,350.00	3,600.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

Rationale

The ratings factor in DSP Finance Private Limited's (DSP Finance) strong parentage, its comfortable capitalisation with sizeable net worth, and synergies with the DSP Group's established franchise. The Group has an established track record in the Indian capital market with experience of many decades. Its flagship entity, DSP Asset Managers Private Limited (DSP AMC), had assets under management above Rs. 2 lakh crore, as on September 30, 2025, across more than 75 mutual fund schemes with a customer franchise of over 50 lakh investors. Currently, DSP Finance and DSP AMC have mirror shareholding structures with the shareholding entities having strong balance sheets characterised by debt-free operations since inception, large investment books (in liquid equity and debt instruments) and strong financial flexibility. The shared brand name and importance to the Group strengthen ICRA's belief that DSP Finance will receive adequate and timely support from its promoter group, as and when required. The ratings are, however, constrained by the company's modest scale and nascent stage of operations, high dependence on technology and single loan product in the retail segment, besides the exposure to market risk and concentration risk in the corporate lending segment.

DSP Finance forayed into the loan against mutual funds (LAMF) segment in December 2024 after commencing lending operations with the financial solutions group (FSG; originate and sell strategy in corporate lending segment) in September 2024. Its loan book increased significantly to Rs. 2,529 crore as of September 2025 from Rs. 300 crore as of September 2024; albeit on a modest base. With a net worth of Rs. 1,413 crore and nil leverage as on March 31, 2025, the company commenced its borrowing programme from Q1 FY2026. While the gearing is expected to increase as DSP Finance scales up its operations, comfort is drawn from the management's stated guidance of maintaining a gearing of less than 4.0 times over the medium term. The company's ability to generate adequate profitability over the medium and long term is yet to be demonstrated. Its ability to borrow competitively at scale and keep a control over its credit costs while expanding its operations will be imperative.

While assigning the ratings, ICRA notes that DSP Finance's loan book remains exposed to market and technology risks, besides the risk of lumpy slippages on account of its presence in the corporate lending segment. In this regard, it is noted that the management intends to achieve a 75:25 mix between retail lending and corporate lending by March 2028. In the interim, however, the share of the corporate book could remain elevated, driven by the episodic and opportunistic nature of the FSG business, even as the retail portfolio continues to expand in a steady and granular manner due to its inherently low-ticket size and slower build-up trajectory. As of September 2025, the loan mix was 40% retail and 60% corporate compared to 25% retail and 75% corporate as of March 2025.

The Stable outlook on the long-term rating reflects ICRA's expectation that DSP Finance will continue to benefit from the synergies arising from the Group's established franchise. Moreover, timely and adequate support from the Group is envisaged to be forthcoming. Coupled with the calibrated growth strategy, this is expected to continue supporting the company's comfortable capitalisation profile and profitability trajectory.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Part of strong promoter group – DSP Finance, a non-deposit taking middle layer retail non-banking financial company (NBFC), is a part of the DSP Group, which has been operating in the Indian capital market since 1860. The Group is currently led by Mr. Hemendra Kothari (fourth generation) and his daughters—Ms. Aditi Kothari Desai and Ms. Shuchi Kothari. The flagship entity, DSP AMC, is closely held by the promoters and enjoys an established presence of almost three decades in the Indian asset management business. It has been among the top 10 asset management companies in India, managing assets above Rs. 2 lakh crore, as on September 30, 2025, across more than 75 mutual fund schemes with the number of investors crossing 50 lakh. DSP Finance and DSP AMC have mirror shareholding structures with the shareholding entities (DSP Adiko Holdings Private Limited and DSP HMK Holdings Private Limited) having strong balance sheets characterised by debt-free operations since their inception, large investment books (in liquid equity and debt instruments) and strong financial flexibility.

Leveraging the Group's established presence in India, DSP Finance is positioned to source business opportunities in the FSG as well as LAMF segments. Its importance to the Group is underscored by its ownership structure, the use of the 'DSP' brand name and oversight by the promoters, and the long-term plans in the capital market space under DSP Finance. ICRA expects timely support from the Group in the event of any exigencies.

Synergies arising from access to a strong brand and franchise – The DSP Group, with its long-standing presence, has developed a familiarity with capital markets and the risks associated with financial assets. DSP Finance draws on the experience of DSP Group companies, which have been involved in areas like primary dealership, investment banking, lending, broking, and asset/wealth management over the history of the Indian capital market. With DSP Finance expanding the Group's footprint, it caters to the existing relationships across corporate groups and family offices for corporate lending.

DSP Finance offers retail LAMF with a loan-to-value (LTV) ratio of around 45% against the approved list of equity mutual funds. The company's operations remain largely digital with low reliance on human intervention. In this regard, it has partnered with Salter Technologies Private Limited (STPL), operating under the brand Volt Money, to serve as the lending as well as technology service provider. Volt Money will be merging with DSP Finance after receiving all the necessary regulatory approvals. Upon completion of the merger, Volt Money's leadership team will be integrated into DSP Finance (besides acquiring a stake in DSP Finance), augmenting its technological and operational capabilities. Volt Money has emerged as one of the key players in the business-to-business (B2B) and business-to-consumer (B2C) segments, with a network of over 12,000 panel distributors and more than 4,000 active distributors. The sourcing network is diversified with distribution facilitated through B2B fintech platforms as well, mitigating single distributor concentration risk.

Comfortable capitalisation – DSP Finance's capitalisation is marked by a sizeable net worth of Rs. 1,496 crore and leverage of 1.1 times as on September 30, 2025. Its capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio was 47% as of September 30, 2025. As per the management, the capital position is likely to be further augmented through a planned capital infusion in the near term. While the gearing is expected to rise with the scale-up in operations, timely and adequate financial support from the Group is expected to aid the increase in the scale of operations while keeping the gearing below 4.0 times over the medium term. Despite the modest scale, DSP Finance had profitable operations in FY2025 and H1 FY2026, supported by its treasury income and a prudent cost structure. It reported a net profit of Rs. 83 crore (return on assets (RoA) of 7.2%) in H1 FY2026 compared to a net profit and RoA of about Rs. 66 crore and 4.7%, respectively, in FY2025.

Given the sizeable net worth, DSP Finance has not been dependent on borrowings for the scale-up achieved till now. Nonetheless, it has expanded its borrowing franchise with the lender base increasing to three lenders as of June 2025 from nil borrowings/sanctions as of March 2025. Going forward, its ability to further expand its liability profile while borrowing at competitive rates would be imperative for scaling up the operations profitably.

Credit challenges

Nascent stage of operations with modest scale – The DSP Group’s lending business has limited vintage under the current structure. It commenced lending operations through DSP Finance in FY2025. While corporate lending under the FSG segment started in September 2024, it forayed into LAMF in December 2024. Since then, DSP Finance has achieved a notable increase in the loan book to Rs. 2,529 crore as of September 2025, comprising LAMF (59%) and FSG (41%), from Rs. 300 crore in September 2024 (entirely under FSG). The company primarily offers LAMF to the retail client base with ticket sizes in the range of Rs. 0.25 lakh to Rs. 5 crore and an LTV ratio of 45% or below for equity funds and 90% or below for debt funds. The average ticket size in the LAMF segment was Rs. 2 lakh as of March 2025, reflecting a granular loan book. DSP Finance provides debt capital for growth capital expenditure (capex), corporate lending towards bridge financing and promoter financing in the FSG segment. Herein, the core focus is to originate and sell while retaining a proportion of the corporate exposure. In this regard, ICRA notes that in the last 12 months ending September 2025, the company has facilitated deals worth Rs. 5,676 crore in the FSG segment, of which Rs. 4,428 crore was disbursed through its own balance sheet. Supported by the incremental sell-down of the on-balance sheet FSG exposure and the repayments and prepayments, the FSG book stood at Rs. 1,028 crore as on September 30, 2025. It is noted that the management had successfully built and operated a similar corporate lending business in an earlier venture of the Group.

DSP Finance plans to scale up its operations in such a manner that a larger portion of the book is towards LAMF and is, thus, retail oriented. Though the share of the FSG book in the total portfolio is expected to be 25% in a stable state, the higher ticket size offered under this segment would expose the portfolio to concentration risk, albeit for a short period, given the fast churn of this book. The company’s ability to scale up the loan book while generating satisfactory profitability will remain a key monitorable, given the single loan product in the retail segment (loan against securities/financial assets) and increasing competition. ICRA notes that the asset quality has remained healthy thus far, with nil gross non-performing advances (GNPAs) and negligible credit costs since inception.

Exposure to market and credit risks, besides concentration risk; high dependence on technology – DSP Finance’s loan book is exposed to credit, market and technology risks. Given the volatility in the securities market, the value of the collateral can fluctuate, necessitating robust technological systems for risk management. In this regard, uninterrupted technological operations are essential for the active monitoring of collateral values, ensuring that the company can promptly square off positions to avoid potential losses. Also, DSP Finance is exposed to the risk of lumpy slippages in the corporate book, given the relatively higher ticket sizes, despite its focus on the originate and sell strategy. Nonetheless, ICRA notes the company’s track record of maintaining healthy asset quality with negligible credit costs thus far.

Liquidity position: Adequate

DSP Finance’s liquidity position is adequate despite its ambitious growth plans, with unencumbered cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 211 crore and drawable but unutilised lines of Rs. 141 crore as on September 30, 2025. The on-balance sheet liquidity, drawable but unutilised lines, and inflows from the loan book are sufficient for the repayments of Rs. 1,433 crore till September 30, 2026. DSP Finance also benefits from financial flexibility as it is a part of the DSP Group. Support from the Group is expected to remain forthcoming in the event of any exigencies.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – Significant scale-up of operations while demonstrating healthy asset quality and profitability on a sustained basis would have a positive impact. Further strengthening of the credit profile of the DSP Group would also be a credit positive.

Negative factors – A material change in the linkage with the DSP Group and/or a deterioration in the Group’s credit profile would have a negative impact. Besides, sustained profitability pressure and/or weakening of the capitalisation profile due to aggressive growth with a gearing of more than 4.0 times will be credit negatives.

Analytical approach

Analytical approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies
Parent/Group support	DSP Finance is a part of the DSP Group (flagship entity: DSP AMC). The shared brand name, common promoters and the entity's importance to the Group strengthen ICRA's belief that DSP Finance will receive adequate and timely support (financial as well as operational) from its promoter group, as and when required.
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone

About the company

DSP Finance, an NBFC registered with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), is promoted by the DSP Group. It commenced operations from September 2024. While corporate lending under the financial solutions group started in September 2024, it forayed into LAMF in December 2024. Since then, DSP Finance has achieved a notable increase in its loan book, which rose to Rs. 2,529 crore as of September 2025, comprising LAMF (59%) and FSG (41%), from Rs. 300 crore in September 2024 (entirely under FSG). The management intends to achieve a 75:25 mix between retail lending and corporate lending by March 2028.

The company reported a net profit of Rs. 66 crore on total income of Rs. 137 crore in FY2025. Its capitalisation was characterised by a net worth of Rs. 1,413 crore as of March 2025.

The DSP Group had commenced its asset management business in 1996 in a joint venture with Merrill Lynch. Following BlackRock's global asset management takeover of Merrill Lynch's share in the asset management business in 2008, DSPMF became DSP BlackRock Investment Managers Ltd. (DSPBIM). A decade later, the DSP Group purchased BlackRock's 40% stake in DSPBIM, renaming it DSP Investment Managers Private Limited (DSPIM). Subsequently, DSPIM was demerged to form DSP AMC and DSP Finance.

The boards of DSP Finance and Salter Technologies Private Limited (STPL; operating under the brand name Volt Money) approved a scheme of amalgamation, whereby STPL will merge with DSP Finance. STPL currently operates as a lending service partner, leveraging its expertise in designing, developing, and deploying technological platforms to provide secured credit to retail customers against financial assets. Previously, STPL had established partnerships as a loan service provider (LSP) with prominent financial institutions, including Tata Capital {rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)} and Bajaj Finance {rated [ICRA]AAA (Stable)}. However, amid the proposed amalgamation, the new business generated by STPL is routed through DSP Finance.

Key financial indicators (audited)

DSP Finance Private Limited	FY2025	H1 FY2026
Total income	137	164
PAT	66	83
Total managed assets	1,430	3,195
Return on managed assets	4.7%	7.2%
Reported gearing (times)	Nil	1.1
Gross stage 3	Nil	Nil
CRAR	112.2%	46.8%

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Current (FY2026)			Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years							
	Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Jan 23, 2026	FY2026		FY2025		FY2024		FY2023	
				Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
Commercial paper	Short term	3,000.00	[ICRA]A1+	Aug 19, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Sep 24, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Sep 25, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Oct 07, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Nov 04, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Dec 02, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
Short term fund based^	Short term	-	[ICRA]A1+	Sep 24, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
				Sep 25, 2025	[ICRA]A1+						
Long-term/Short-term fund-based bank lines	Long term/Short term	600.00	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	Oct 07, 2025	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+						
				Nov 04, 2025	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+						
				Dec 02, 2025	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+						

^Clubbed with long-term/short-term fund-based bank lines

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity indicator
Commercial paper	Simple
Long-term/Short-term fund-based bank lines	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument name	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating and outlook
INE422H14081	Commercial paper	Nov 14, 2025	7.45%	May 14, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14099	Commercial paper	Nov 14, 2025	7.20%	Feb 13, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14107	Commercial paper	Nov 18, 2025	7.20%	Feb 16, 2026	200.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14115	Commercial paper	Nov 20, 2025	7.20%	Feb 18, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14123	Commercial paper	Nov 24, 2025	7.10%	Feb 23, 2026	35.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14123	Commercial paper	Nov 24, 2025	7.10%	Feb 23, 2026	10.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14131	Commercial paper	Nov 28, 2025	7.00%	Feb 27, 2026	50.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14156	Commercial paper	Dec 09, 2025	6.85%	Mar 10, 2026	15.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14156	Commercial paper	Dec 09, 2025	6.85%	Mar 10, 2026	10.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14156	Commercial paper	Dec 09, 2025	6.85%	Mar 10, 2026	125.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14156	Commercial paper	Dec 09, 2025	6.85%	Mar 10, 2026	50.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14149	Commercial paper	Dec 10, 2025	6.85%	Mar 11, 2026	50.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14149	Commercial paper	Dec 10, 2025	6.85%	Mar 11, 2026	125.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14164	Commercial paper	Dec 15, 2025	6.85%	Mar 13, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14172	Commercial paper	Dec 17, 2025	6.95%	Mar 18, 2026	200.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14172	Commercial paper	Dec 24, 2025	6.82%	Mar 18, 2026	50.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14180	Commercial paper	Dec 19, 2025	6.95%	Mar 20, 2026	150.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14198	Commercial paper	Dec 22, 2025	6.94%	Mar 23, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14198	Commercial paper	Dec 22, 2025	6.95%	Mar 23, 2026	150.00	[ICRA]A1+
INE422H14206	Commercial paper	Dec 26, 2025	7.30%	Jun 25, 2026	100.00	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Commercial paper – Yet to be placed	NA	NA	NA	1,180.00	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Long-term/Short-term fund-based bank lines	NA	NA	NA	600.00	[ICRA]AA (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis – Not applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan
+91 22 6114 3444
karthiks@icraindia.com

Anil Gupta
+91 124 4545 314
anilg@icraindia.com

Neha Parikh
+91 22 6114 3426
neha.parikh@icraindia.com

Rushabh Gohel
+91 22 6114 3427
rushabh.gohel@icraindia.com

Harsh Mange
+91 22 6114 3429
harsh.mange@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar
+91 22 6114 3406
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)
info@icraindia.com

ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2026 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.